

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 07-11270-JJ

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**JOHN THOMAS BOLEN
Defendant-Appellant.**

**A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**THE LAW OFFICE OF
WILLIAM MALLORY KENT**

**WILLIAM MALLORY KENT
Fla. Bar No. 0260738
1932 Perry Place
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
904-398-8000
904-348-3124 Fax
kent@williamkent.com**

Counsel for Appellant Bolen

NO. 07-11270-JJ

UNITED STATES v. JOHN THOMAS BOLEN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C1 of 1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
OVERVIEW OF THE CASE	2
GOVERNMENT TRIAL EVIDENCE	7
DEFENSE EVIDENCE	11
COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	15
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	26
ARGUMENTS	31
I. COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING BOLEN’S OBJECTION TO IMPROPER GOVERNMENTAL VOUCHING FOR KEY WITNESS	31
II. COURT ERRED IN DENYING BOLEN’S REQUESTED DOWNWARD DEPARTURE JURY INSTRUCTION	35

III. COURT ERRED IN DENYING BOLEN’S REQUESTED THEORY OF DEFENSE JURY INSTRUCTION	39
IV. COURT ERRED IN DENYING (WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING) BOLEN’S SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL BASED ON GOVERNMENT’S FAILURE TO PRODUCE CRIMINAL RECORD OF GOVERNMENT WITNESS	43
V. COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING BOLEN WITHOUT ADEQUATELY ADDRESSING THE SECTION 3553 FACTORS AND WITHOUT ADEQUATELY PROVIDING A STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR THE IMPOSITION OF A LIFE SENTENCE ON A FIRST OFFENDER	55
VI. COURT’S APPLICATION OF THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES RESULTED IN A <i>DE FACTO</i> VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS	57
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>*Calley v. Callaway</i> , 519 F.2d 184, 223 (5th Cir. 1975) (<i>en banc</i>)	51
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966)	52
<i>Kelley v. Secretary for Dept. of Corrections</i> , 377 F.3d 1317, 1354 (11 th Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	33
<i>*Martinez v. Wainwright</i> , 621 F.2d 184, 188 (5 th Cir. 1980)	53
<i>Mercado v. City of Orlando</i> , 407 F.3d 1152, 1161 (11th Cir.2005)	23
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 297 F.2d 12, 15-16 (5th Cir.1961)	39
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	50
<i>United States v. Alamin</i> , 895 F.2d 1335, 1337 (11 th Cir. 1990)	37
<i>*United States v. Auten</i> , 632 F.2d 478 (5 th Cir. 1980)	50
<i>United States v. Avellino</i> , 136 F.3d 249, 255-256 (2 nd Cir. 1998)	54
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	50
<i>United States v. Bender</i> , 290 F.3d 1279, 1284 (11th Cir.2002)	24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	58
<i>United States v. Brashier</i> , 548 F.2d 1315, 1326-27 (9th Cir. 1976)	47
<i>*United States v. Castro</i> , 89 F.3d 1443, 1457 (11 th Cir. 1996)	34

<i>*United States v. Cohen</i> , 544 F.2d 781, 784-786 (5 th Cir. 1977)	48
<i>*United States v. Cohen</i> , 544 F.2d 781, 785 (5 th Cir. 1977)	47
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 407 F.3d 1174, 1178-1179 (11 th Cir. 2005)	55
<i>*United States v. Crisp</i> , 454 F.3d 1285, 1292 (11 th Cir. 2006)	57
<i>United States v. Culliver</i> , 17 F.3d 349 (11 th Cir. 1994)	54
<i>*United States v. Cunningham</i> , 194 F.3d 1186, 1200 (11 th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>United States v. Fearwell</i> , 193 U.S.App.D.C. 386, 392, 595 F.2d 771, 777 (D.C.Cir.1979)	47
<i>*United States v. Fernandez</i> , 136 F.3d 1434 (11 th Cir. 1998)	54
<i>*United States v. Gates</i> , 10 F.3d 765 (11 th Cir. 1993)	54
<i>United States v. Hands</i> , 184 F.3d 1322, 1329 (11 th Cir.1999)	23
<i>United States v. Hawley</i> , 554 F.2d 50, 52 (2 ^d Cir. 1977)	47
<i>*United States v. Hernandez</i> , 921 F.2d 1569, 1573 (11 th Cir.1991)	33
<i>United States v. Hornaday</i> , 392 F.3d 1306, 1315 (11 th Cir.2004)	33
<i>United States v. Huerta</i> , 878 F.2d 89, 91 (2 ^d Cir.1989)	37
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 316 F.3d 1215, 1256 (11 th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>United States v. Jordi</i> , 418 F.3d 1212, 1215 (11 th Cir. 2005)	55
<i>United States v. Khanani</i> , 502 F.3d 1281, 1292 (11 th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>*United States v. Lively</i> , 803 F.2d 1124 (11 th Cir.1986)	39

<i>United States v. Magluta</i> , 418 F.3d 1166, 1180 (11 th Cir. 2005)	33
* <i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 690 F.2d 820, 826 (11th Cir.1982)	39
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 20 F.3d 1111, 1115-16 (11 th Cir. 1994)	36
* <i>United States v. Opdahl</i> , 930 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir.1991)	39
* <i>United States v. Phelps</i> , 733 F.2d 1464, 1472 (11th Cir.1984)	49
<i>United States v. Pritchard</i> , 973 F.2d 905, 908-909 (11 th Cir. 1992)	46
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 59 F.3d 1151, 1154 (11 th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>United States v. San Martin</i> , 505 F.2d 918, 923 (5th Cir. 1974)	48
* <i>United States v. Scott</i> , 426 F.3d 1324, 1329-1330 (11th Cir. 2005)	55
* <i>United States v. Sims</i> , 719 F.2d 375, 377 (11th Cir.1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1034, 104 S.Ct. 1304, 79 L.Ed.2d 703 (1984)	34
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 144 F.3d 1343 (10 th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 165 F.3d 1297 (10 th Cir. 1999) (<i>en banc</i>)	38
<i>United States v. Sloman</i> , 909 F.2d 176, 181 (6th Cir.1990)	46
* <i>United States v. Toney</i> , 615 F.2d 277, 279 (5 th Cir. 1980)	48
* <i>United States v. Trevino</i> , 556 F.2d 1265, 1272 (5th Cir. 1977)	53
* <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 435 F.3d 1350, 1354-1355 (11th Cir. 2006)	25, 57
* <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 728 F.2d 1402, 1404 (11th Cir.1984)	39

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2 15

18 U.S.C. § 201(c)(2) 38

18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1) 58

18 U.S.C. § 3553(e) 37

18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(1) 56

18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(4)(A) 57

18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(6) 56

21 U.S.C. 21 U.S.C. § 963 15

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) 15

21 U.S.C. § 846 15

21 U.S.C. § 853 16

21 U.S.C. § 952 15

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ix

28 U.S.C. § 3742 ix

28 U.S.C. § 991, *et seq* 36

RULES

Rule 30, Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 35

Rule 33(a)(2), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 17

Rule 403, Federal Rules of Evidence	47
Rule 609(a)(2), Federal Rules of Evidence	47
Rule 609(b), Federal Rules of Evidence	45
Rule 801, Federal Rules of Evidence	32
Rule 802, Federal Rules of Evidence	32
Rule 806, Federal Rules of Evidence	32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution	58
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution	58

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R.Conf.Rep.No.93-1597, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 9, reprinted in (1974) U.S. Code Cong. & Admin.News, pp. 7098, 7103	47
U. S. Sentencing Commission, Final Report on the Impact of <i>United States v. Booker</i> on Federal Sentencing, (March 2006)	58
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(a)(3)	21
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b)(2)(B)	21
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(a)	21
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(b)	17
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1	17, 37
U.S.S.G., Chapter 5, Part A	21
